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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 777

ANSWERED ON 26
TH

 JULY, 2024

Educational Institutes for AYUSH System of Medicine


†777 Shri Satpal Brahamchari:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated by the Government for infrastructural development under the National AYUSH Mission in the country, State/UT and district-wise;

(b) whether any special grant or assistance has been provided by the Government to establish educational institutes for AYUSH system in Haryana particularly in the Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) The details of funds allocated by the Government for infrastructural development under the National Ayush Mission (NAM) in the country State/UT-wise from 2014-15 to 2023-24 is furnished at Annexure. Under NAM, finds are released to State/UTs in lump-sum and no District-wise releases are made by the Ministry.


(b) to (d) Public health is a State subject and accordingly the establishment of educational institutes for Ayush system in Haryana comes under purview of respective State Government.

However, under NAM, there is a provision of financial assistance to the State/UT Government for the establishment of new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of
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Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. As per the proposals received from the State Government of Haryana through SAAPs under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has approved Homoeopathic Medical College at Chandpura, Ambala District during the year 2017-18 and Unani College at Akera, Nuh District during the year 2018-19 for which Ministry of Ayush has released Rs. 360.00 lakhs and Rs.540.00 lakhs respectively.

However, Ministry of Ayush has not received any proposal from the State Government of Haryana through SAAPs for the establishment of any Ayush Education Institute in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency.
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Annexure:

The details of funds allocated by the Government for infrastructural development under the National Ayush Mission in the country State/UT-wise from 2014-15 to 2023-24:

S. No. Name of States/UTs Funds allocated

(Rs. in Lakhs)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 364.599

2 Andhra Pradesh 2918.362

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2137.75

4 Assam 7684.603

5 Bihar 2245.7188

6 Chandigarh 849.674

7 Chhattisgarh 6547.5963

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 401.891

9 Delhi 214.733

10 Goa 1252.1504

11 Gujarat 5876.10701

12 Haryana 4411.8494

13 Himachal Pradesh 7334.3505

14 Jammu & Kashmir 7352.317

15 Jharkhand 5703.423

16 Karnataka 6863.27598

17 Kerala 8719.5667

18 Lakshadweep 418.604

19 Madhya Pradesh 12503.0538

20 Maharashtra 5578.45

21 Manipur 5485.505

22 Mizoram 1150.414

23 Meghalaya 3371.192

24 Nagaland 3813.563

25 Odisha 3992.096

26 Puducherry 1515.377

27 Punjab 1136.967

28 Rajasthan 11229.364

29 Sikkim 2345.051

30 Tamil Nadu 6611.042

31 Telangana 5387.81085

32 Tripura 2445.825

33 Uttar Pradesh 37767.1796

34 Uttarakhand 6476.0054

35 West Bengal 7276.97001

36 Ladakh 164.644

  TOTAL 189547.0808

